The Company is a leading supplier of lighting products in China. It designs, develops, produces,
markets and sells a variety of lighting products, with a strong focus on energy-saving products.

INFORMATION ON THE INVESTOR

The Investor is a segregated investment portfolio company incorporated in Cayman Islands and is
principally engaged in investment activities.

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF
CONVERSION

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and upon exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds
at the initial Conversion Price of HK$0.925 per Conversion Share on the assumptions that there
will be no other change to the share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement
until the completion of the conversion of the Bonds in full:

As at the date of
this announcement

Assuming all the outstanding
amount of the Bonds are

fully issued and converted
into new Shares at the initial

Conversion Price of
HK$0.925 per Share each

Number of
% of

total issued Number of

% of the
enlarged

issued
Name of Shareholders Shares Shares Shares Shares

Elec-Tech International (H.K.)
  Company Limited 845,746,000 27.03 845,746,000 23.05
SB Asia Investment
Fund II L.P. 578,711,000 18.50 578,711,000 15.77
Schneider Electric Asia
  Pacific Limited 288,371,000 9.22 288,371,000 7.86
GS Direct, L.L.C. 177,351,000 5.67 177,351,000 4.83
Other Public Shareholders 1,238,269,000 39.58 1,238,269,000 33.75
The Investor 0 0 540,540,540 14.73

Total Issued Shares 3,128,448,000 100.00% 3,668,988,540 100.00%

WARNING: As the Subscription Agreement may or may not complete, the Convertible Bonds
may or may not be issued and/or the Conversion Shares may or may not be issued or listed,
Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

10

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions have the
meanings set out below:

“Board” the board of directors of the Company

“Bondholder(s)” the holders of the Convertible Bonds

“Bond Conditions” the terms and conditions of the Bonds set out in Schedule 1 of